

C.P No.577/2019
Basanti Vs Deepak & Ors
Exhibit : 23

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 1 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

Cross-examination by Adv. D.G. Paunikar for respondent No.1 -

2. I do not know any personal knowledge about the said accident. It was informed by my uncle Prakash Verma. It is false to say that he was stated about triple seat proceeded hence three persons were injured. I have not gone to Alexis Hospital alongwith them. I donot know who informed to the Alexis hospital. It is false to say that according to information given to the Alexis Hospital, said accident was occurred due to dash given by a truck. It is false to say that petitioner was a housewife. She was working in S.S.Travels. I do not know in respect of petitioner was working in S.S. Travels, this information is not written in claim petition. I have not submitted salary slip or bank statement in respect of salary of petitioner. It is false to say that petitioner was not working in S.S. Travels and also not getting any salary. It is false to say that petitioner did not sustain any injury in the said accident. It is false to say that petitioner was suffering from other disease and her treatment was going on. I have not seen the driving licence of petitioner. It is false to say that driver of the vehicle did not possess valid driving licence and also not wore protective helmet. It is false to say that the offending vehicle was not involved in the said accident but to grab the compensation amount, filed false claim petition against respondents and deposing falsely.

Cross over.

No re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

Date :19.10.2024

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member
MACT No.3, Nagpur