

**C.P.NO. 577/2019**

**Basanti Vs. Deepak & ors.**

**Exhibit : 38**

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 3 FOR THE PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Shuddhodhan Pralhad Shambharkar  
Aged about : 45 years  
Occupation : Pharmacist,  
Resident of : Nagpur

**Chief-examination by Adv. Smt. Thakur for petitioner :-**

I have received summons of the Tribunal. I have filed copy of my I-D proof and authority letter alongwith list vide Exh. 37. I am working as a pharmacist at Christ Medical Store since 2010. I have shown pharmacy bills attached to list vide Exh.25 at Sr.No. 85 to 100 which were issued by our pharmacy. We have received its payment according to bills. It bears my signature and Smt. Sangeeta Mandavkar. They are collectively marked at **Exh.39** .

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri. D.G. Paunikar for respondent No.1 :-**

2] Pharmacy is attached to Christ Hospital. I have not seen the patient. I am having information in respect of patient was admitted into Christ Hospital. It is false to say that she was not admitted into Christ Hospital. It is false to say that her relative are acquainted to me and therefore according to their say, we prepared false bill. Except I – D proof, I have not filed any document to show that I am working at Pharmacy as Pharmacist. It is false to say that I am deposing false.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Smt. Kalpana Raut for respondent No.2 :-**

3] Owner of the hospital and pharmacy are same i.e. trust. I am having diploma in pharmacy. I know signature of Smt. Sangeeta Mandavkar. We have received payment by modes of cash. It is false to

say that without prescription we have given medicine and issued false bill. It is false to say that without any need, we have given medicine by preparing false bill. It is false to say that we have issued exaggerated bill amount. It is false to say that to help petitioner, we have issued false bill and deposing falsely.

*Cross over.*

*Re-examination Nil*

R.O.A.C.

Date :15.01.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)  
Member  
MACT No.3 Nagpur.