

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Pharmacist and being present in his pharmacy at Chandrapur on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.04 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Anand Pralhadji Sharma
Aged about : 43 years
Occupation : Pharmacist
Resident of : Chandrapur.

Chief-examination by Adv. Smt. S.S. Thakur for Petitioner

I have received summons from the Tribunal. I am the owner of Shivam Medical and General Stores at Chandrapur since last 20 years. Patient Basanti Kadel purchased medicines from our pharmacy. Now sale summary worth Rs. 63,941/- is shown to me on screen. Its contents are true. It bears my signature and stamp of our pharmacy. They are collectively marked as **Exh.37**.

Cross-examination by Adv. D.G. Paunekar for Respondent No.1 -

2. We used to sell medicine with prescription of doctor. We do not obtain any photos of prescription. I know that all medical bills are required name of the doctor. Exh.37 does not bear name of the doctor. We used to maintain ledger according to system of software. It is false to say that the patient has not purchased medicine from our pharmacy and we have prepared false bills. I know the son of patient Basanti as a person. It is false to say that to help the petitioner, I have prepared false bills.

Cross-examination by Adv. Kalpana Raut for Respondent No.2 -

3. Sale summary is issued as per request of patient. Mode of payment was cash. It is false to say that the patient is acquainted to me, therefore I have issued exaggerated sale summary to help her. It is false to say that I am deposing falsely.

Cross over.

Re-examination Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

Date : 07.03.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member
MACT No.3, Nagpur