

C. P. NO. 577/2019
Basanti Vs Deepak
EXH. : 46

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Medical Practitioner and being present in his clinic on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 6 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that -

My name : Dr. Shardul Vilas Wargantiwar
Aged about : 42 years
Occupation : Medical Practitioner
Resident of : Chandrapur

Examination-in-chief by Smt. S.S. Thakur, Advocate for petitioner.

My academic qualification is M.Ch. Neuro Surgeon. I am attached to Christ Hospital since 2018 to 2023. On 12.06.2019, a patient Basanti came my hospital on complaint by road traffic accident. Her surgery was conducted at Alexis Hospital, Nagpur and thereafter she was referred to our hospital. On investigation, grievous fracture injury to her head is found. On 30.07.2019, she was discharged from the hospital. Now the discharge card is shown to me on screen. It bears my signature. Its contents are true. It is marked at **Exh.47**. On 12.08.2019, patient was reported dead and therefore her death certificate was issued by the hospital. Now the death certificate is shown to me on screen. It bears signature of concerned doctor. Its contents are true. It is marked at **Exh.48** (Subject to objection of respondent No.1 and 2).

Cross-examination for respondent No.2 by Adv. Smt. Kalpana Raut:

2. Her operation was conducted in Alexis Hospital, Nagpur. It is false to say that therefore I am unable to state about the reason of her operation. Such type of injury is possible other than an accident. It is false to say that injury to her head did not occur due to an accident. Our treatment was in relation to her operation and injury. It is false to say that to help petitioner, I have falsely stated about her operation and injury. It is false to say that to get more compensation to the petitioner, I am deposing false.

Cross-examination by Adv. G.D. Paunikar for respondent No.1:

3. I have personally attended the patient and also studied the case. I am not sure about her death was caused due to injury. It is false to say that I am acquainted with patient prior to accident. It is false to say that to support the patient, filed false discharge card and death certificate. It is false to say that I am deposing false to help the petitioner.

Cross over.

No re-examination.

Before me
R.O.A.C.

Date: 07.10.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member,
MACT-3, Nagpur.

Note:- Evidence of this witness is recorded through Video Conferencing in presence of Adv. Smt. S.S. Thakur for petitioners, Adv. Smt. Kalpana Raut for respondent No.1 and Adv. Smt.Paunikar for respondent No.2.